
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Amanda Roden 
Telephone: 01344 352253 
Email: amanda.roden@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 4 March 2014 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Schools Forum 
Thursday 13 March 2014, 4.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: The Schools Forum 

Schools Members: 
Sue Barber, Primary School Governor 
Liz Cole, Primary School Representative 
Karen Davis, Primary Head Representative 
Ed Essery, Primary School Governor 
Brian Fries, Secondary School Governor 
Martin Gocke, Pupil Referral Unit Representative 
Keith Grainger, Secondary Head Teachers Representative 
John McNab, Secondary School Governor 
Joanna Quinn, Primary School Representative 
Tony Reading, Primary School Governor 
Paul Salter, Secondary School Representative 
Trudi Sammons, Primary School Representative 
Anne Shillcock, Special Education Representative 
David Stacey, Primary School Governor Representative 
John Throssell, Primary School Governor  (Vice-Chairman) 
Kathy Winrow, Academy School Representative 

Non-Schools Members 
George Clement, Union Representative (Chairman) 
Robin Sharples, Oxford Diocese (Church of England) 
Kate Sillett, PVI Provider Representative 
Vacant, 14-19 Partnership Representative 
Vacant, Diocese Representative (Roman Catholic) 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Schools Forum 
Thursday 13 March 2014, 4.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are held in 
public are permitted subject to the provisions of the Council's protocol for recording.  Those 
wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are advised to contact the Democratic Services 
Officer named as the contact for further information on the front of this agenda as early as 
possible before the start of the meeting so that arrangements can be discussed and the 
agreement of the Chairman can be sought. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Affected 
Interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Interest is not entered on the register of Members 
interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 
days.  
 

 

3. Minutes and Matters Arising   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 16 
January 2014.  
 

1 - 4 

4. 2013-14 Allocations from the School Specific Contingencies and 
other Budgets centrally managed by the Local Authority  

 

 To present information to the Schools Forum on the in-year allocation 
of funds to schools through School Specific Contingencies and other 
centrally managed budgets that are funded from the Schools Block 
element of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) and initially managed 
by the council.  
 

5 - 22 

5. Proposals for the 2014-15 Early Years and High Needs Block 
elements of the Schools Budget  

 

 To seek comments from the Schools Forum on proposals from the 
Council for the 2014-15 Early Years and High Needs Block elements of 
the Schools Budget.  
 

23 - 44 

6. Provision of Broadband and Related Internet Services to Schools   

 To provide the Schools Forum with an opportunity to comment on the 
proposal to take up the option to extend by two years the current 
broadband and internet contract for schools.  
 

45 - 50 



 

 

7. Exclusion of Public and Press   

 To consider the following motion: 
 
That pursuant to Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) Regulations 2012 and having 
regard to the public interest, members of the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting for the consideration of item 8 which 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information under the following 
category of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972: 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person.  
 

 

8. Confidential Annex  51 - 52 

9. Dates of Future Meetings   

 The next meetings of the Schools Forum are scheduled at 4.30pm in 
the Council Chamber at Easthampstead House for: 
 
Thursday 24 April 2014 
Thursday 26 June 2014  
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



SCHOOLS FORUM 

16 JANUARY 2014 

4.30  - 5.45 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Schools Members 
Liz Cole, Primary School Representative 
Ed Essery, Primary School Governor 
Martin Gocke, Pupil Referral Unit Representative 
John McNab, Secondary School Governor 
Joanna Quinn, Primary School Representative 
Tony Reading, Primary School Governor 
Trudi Sammons, Primary School Representative 
David Stacey, Primary School Governor Representative 
John Throssell, Primary School Governor  (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Non-Schools Members: 
George Clement, Union Representative (Chairman) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Sue Barber, Primary School Governor 
Karen Davis, Primary Head Representative 
Brian Fries, Secondary School Governor 
Keith Grainger, Secondary Head Teachers Representative 
Paul Salter, Secondary School Representative 
Robin Sharples, Oxford Diocese (Church of England) 
Anne Shillcock, Special Education Representative 
Kathy Winrow, Academy School Representative 
Councillor Dr Gareth Barnard, Executive Member for Children, Young People & Learning 
 

19. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

20. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2013 be approved 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

21. Local Authority Budget Proposals for 2014/15  

The views of the Forum were sought on the Local Authority Budget Proposals 
2014/15. Under the Council’s constitution, the Executive was required to consult on 
its detailed budget proposals with the Council’s Overview & Scrutiny Commission and 
any other interested parties or individuals for a period of at least six weeks. The 
report summarised the current position on the Council’s budget preparations for 
2014/15, and included proposed pressures and savings in relation to the budget with 
a focus on the proposals from the Children, Young People and Learning Department. 
 

Agenda Item 3

1



Comments received on these budget proposals would be submitted to the Executive 
on 11 February 2014 along with details of the final Financial Settlement which would 
allow for the consideration of views received in making final decisions. The 2014/15 
budget and Council Tax was due to be formally approved by full Council on 26 
February 2014. 
 
RESOLVED that the Schools Forum requested the following comment be presented 
in respect of the 2014/15 budget proposals of the Executive for the Children, Young 
People and Learning Department on: 
 

i. The revenue budget (Annexes B and C), and 
ii. The capital programme (Annex D). 

 
The Schools Forum were concerned regarding all of the proposed budget cuts in 
services in relation to Children, Young People and Learning and the potential impact 
on education and children and young people in Bracknell Forest, but were particularly 
concerned with budget cuts affecting the most vulnerable children, including the Early 
Years Service, and looked after children. The Forum noted that economies needed to 
be made but were concerned about the impact on frontline services at the Borough 
Council. 

22. Local Authority Proposals for the 2014/15 Schools Block Element of the 
Schools Budget  

The Forum received an update report on school funding and comments were sought 
from Forum members on proposals from the Council for the 2014-15 Schools Block 
element of the Schools Budget. Within the overall budget setting process, there were 
a number of areas that the Forum had responsibility for, and these were presented 
for a decision. 
 
The views of the Schools Forum on the proposals were sought in advance of the 21 
January 2014 deadline for submission to the Department for Education (DfE) and the 
actual Funding Formula for Schools to be used in 2014-15 with associated units of 
resource. 
 
Adding together the estimated increase in Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) income of 
£1.352m and £0.144m draw down from the Job Evaluation Reserve, there was 
additional income of £1.496m for next year’s Schools Block budget. After taking 
account of £0.291m of savings and applying the agreed budget strategy in the 
development of pressures that should be funded, there was £0.404m remaining for 
general allocation to schools on the basis of pupil numbers, deprivation and low prior 
attainment. Added to this, there was around £0.5m additional income to schools from 
the Pupil Premium making £0.904m of unallocated funds for school use. This overall 
increase in funding was estimated to be around £0.156m more than the unfunded 
costs schools would face. 
 
In order to take account of the most up to date cost and income forecasts, proposals 
in respect of the High Needs and Early Years Block budgets would be presented to 
the Forum for consideration at the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that in its role of statutory decision maker, the Forum AGREED: 
 

i. that the arrangements in place for the administration of central government 
grants were appropriate (paragraph 5.38); 

 

2



ii. that the initial budget amounts for School Block DSG funded services to be 
centrally managed by the council were as set out in Annex 1 (paragraph 
5.41); 

 
iii. the revised c
[...]
ments 

of the Schools Block would be presented to the Forum in March when more 
information was available in respect of funding and likely costs (paragraph 
5.53); 

 
iii. that information in respect of funding allocations made to schools 

experiencing significant in-year growth in pupil numbers would be presented 
to the Forum in March (paragraph 5.45). 

 
Primary School Representatives only: 
 

3



iv. In its role as statutory decision maker, Primary School Representatives 
AGREED the de-delegation of primary related Behaviour Support Services 
(paragraph 5.40). 

 
Secondary School Representatives only: 
 
v. In its role as statutory decision maker, Secondary School Representatives 

AGREED the de-delegation of secondary related Behaviour Support Services 
(paragraph 5.40). 

23. Dates of Future Meetings  

The Forum noted that the next meeting was scheduled for 13 March 2014 at 4.30pm 
in the Council Chamber at Easthampstead House. If there was no business to 
discuss meetings would be cancelled. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 

4



Unrestricted 

 
 

TO: SCHOOLS FORUM 
DATE: 13 MARCH 2014 
 

 
2013-14 ALLOCATIONS FROM SCHOOL SPECIFIC CONTINGENCIES 

AND OTHER BUDGETS CENTRALLY MANAGED BY THE LA 
 (Director of Children, Young People and Learning) 

 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present information to the Schools Forum on the in-

year allocation of funds to schools through School Specific Contingencies and other 
centrally managed budgets that are funded from the Schools Block element of the 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) and initially managed by the council. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Forum: 
 
2.1 NOTES the funding allocations made to schools during 2013-14 in respect of; 

1. significant in-year increases in pupil numbers (paragraph 5.12); 

2. schools required to meet the Key Stage 1 Class Size regulations 
(paragraph 5.15); 

3. new and expanding schools (paragraph 5.16); 

4. support to schools in financial difficulties (paragraphs 5.22 to 5.28). 
 
2.2 AGREES: 

1 that in the first instance, claims from schools for additional funding to 
cover exceptional items continue to be considered by the Heads of 
Service covering Finance, Human Resources and Property, for 
subsequent decision by the Forum (paragraph 5.5); 

2 the funding allocation proposed to cover exceptional and unforeseen 
costs in a school (paragraph 5.8). 

 
2.1 CONSIDERS whether any changes need to be made to the existing criteria 

used to distribute centrally managed funds to schools (paragraph 5.29). 
 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To ensure that the Schools Forum supports how contingency funds have been 

allocated to schools and is aware of the total amount involved.  
 
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 These were considered as part of the budget setting process, including not setting 

aside contingency funds.

Agenda Item 4

5



Unrestricted 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Background 
 
5.1 Members of the Forum will be aware that the funding framework for schools is 

regulated by the Department for Education (DfE) and that this governs the conditions 
attached to how funds can be allocated to schools and also sets out the 
circumstances in which funds can be centrally managed by LAs. This report presents 
a summary of the in-year funding allocations provisionally made to schools through 
centrally managed LA budgets. 

 
5.2 In deciding whether contingency budgets should be retained, it first needs to be 

established that the issue in question results in a direct and measurable cost for 
schools. Once this is satisfied, the following key principles need to be taken into 
account: 

 
1. is there an allowable factor for use in the Funding Formula for Schools that 

could otherwise be used to accurately target funds to only those schools 
facing relevant costs? 

2. would it be reasonable for relevant schools to meet any additional costs 
arising from their main school budget? 

 
If t
[...]
the actions to be taken by the school and the LA in order to effect 
rapid improvement. Where the school is unable to fund these actions from its own delegated 
budget the MIB can request that additional resources be sought. Any such requests are 

20



Unrestricted 

approved by the Director of Children, Young People and Learning. Funds would be allocated 
to the school from those held for schools in financial difficulty. 
 
 
Approved by the Forum on 26 April, 2012 
 
 
 

 

21



22

This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

 
 

TO: SCHOOLS FORUM 
DATE: 13 MARCH 2014 
 

 
PROPOSALS FOR THE 2014-15 EARLY YEARS AND HIGH NEEDS BLOCK 

ELEMENTS OF THE SCHOOLS BUDGET 
(Director of Children, Young People and Learning) 

 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek comments from the Schools Forum on 

proposals from the Council for the 2014-15 Early Years and High Needs Block 
elements of the Schools Budget. There are also a small number of decisions for the 
Forum to consider in line with the statutory funding framework. 

 
1.2 Recommendations agreed from this report will form the basis of proposals to be 

presented to the Executive Member for Children, Young People and Learning, who 
has responsibility for agreeing most aspects of the Schools Budget. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Forum AGREES: 
 
2.1 That the Executive Member makes the following decisions: 

For the 2014-15 Early Years Block funded budgets: 

1. That funding rates for the free entitlement to early years education 
and childcare for 2, 3 and 4 year olds remain unchanged from those 
paid in the 2013-14 financial year; 

2. That a new hourly funding rate supplement of £9.00 be paid to 
providers taking 2 year olds with severe or complex needs; 

3. Providers of the free entitlement to early years education and 
childcare for 2 year olds continue to be funded on the basis of agreed 
number of places, rather than on actual participation; 

4. The total initial budget is set at £5.383m, it incorporates the changes 
set out in paragraph 5.12, and relevant budgets are therefore updated 
to those set out in Annex 2. 

For the 2013-14 forecast under spending on Early Years Block funded 
budgets: 

5. That subject to there being a sufficient under spending on the overall 
Schools Budget, that any net under spending in 2013-14 on the 
following budgets are carried forward into 2014-15 as follows 

a. Trajectory funding: to support the development of 
provisions for 2 year olds, currently estimated at £0.118m; 

b. Payments to providers for the free entitlement to education 
and childcare for 2, 3 and 4 year olds: to support the 

Agenda Item 5

23



Unrestricted 

development of a sufficient number of places for eligible 2 
year olds, currently estimated at £0.141m. 

For the 2014-15 High Needs Block funded budgets: 

6. That no budget decisions are made until the level of government 
funding is more certain. 

 
2.2 In its role of statutory decision maker, that there are appropriate arrangements 

in place for: 

1. Early years provision: 

2. The education of pupils with SEN, and 

3. The use of pupil referral units and the education of children otherwise 
than at school. 

 
2.3 The revised eligibility criteria for allocating funds to schools from the SEN 

Contingency (paragraph 5.39). 
 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To ensure that the 2014-15 Schools Budget is set in accordance with the new 

funding framework, the views of the Schools Forum and the anticipated level of 
resources.  

 
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 A range of options have been presented for consideration as part of the budget 

setting process. 
 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Background 
 
5.1 A number of reports have previously been presented to the Schools Forum relating to 

the 2014-15 budget. So far, these have concentrated on the Schools Block element 
of Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) which in essence funds delegated sch
[...]
 of 2013-14 Early Years under spending 

 
5.16 To recognise the importance of successfully implementing the new duty on providing 

the free entitlement to eligible 2 year olds, and to reflect two years allocation of 
trajectory funding by the DfE in the 2013-14 funding settlement, in setting the 2013-
14 Early Years Budget, the Forum agreed that subject to there being a sufficient 
overall year end surplus balance on the Schools Budget, that any under spend 
against the 2 year old element of the grant would be ring fenced and carried forward 
to 2014-15 for use to support successful delivery of the programme. 

 
5.17 Latest information on forecast spend in 2013-14 (as at the end of the December 

reporting cycle) indicates that place funding will under spend by £0.231m, mainly as 
a result of less places being taken than forecast in the DfE funding settlement 
through a combination of insufficient capacity from providers and parental choice, 
with trajectory funding forecast to under spend by £0.118m, which was anticipated 
when the budget was set on the original basis of a two year plan in March 2013. 
There is also a forecast over spending of £0.090m on the free entitlement for 3 and 4 
year olds that needs to be taken into account in the use of any budget balance from 
2013-14, meaning net payments to providers is forecast to under spend by £0.141m. 

 
5.18 Whilst this £0.141m forecast under spending on payments to providers was not 

expected, it presents an opportunity to assist in meeting the statutory duty to provide 
sufficient childcare by financing the development of additional places where 
shortages remain and there is no funding source. Sufficiency data identifies areas 
already lacking provision, added to which need is anticipated to increase at Crown 
Wood/The Parks, Jennetts Park/Great Hollands North, and Sandhurst. These areas 
will require capital investment to provide the level of accommodation required to meet 
local demand. Provisional costi
[...]
% 3 1.18% 3 3 £73,700

Total ALL 238 1.59% 5 0.00% 9 5 £95,700

 
 

43



44

This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted

TO: SCHOOLS FORUM  
DATE: 13 MARCH 2014 

PROVISION OF BROADBAND and RELATED INTERNET SERVICES TO SCHOOLS 
Extension of Contract 

Director of Children, Young People & Learning 

1 PURPOSE OF DECISION 

1.1 To support a two year extension to the current centrally managed contract for the 
supply of broadband and related internet services to schools.  

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the option to extend by 2 years the current contract with RM for the 
provision of Broadband and Internet related services be supported and 
referred to the EXECUTIVE for approval. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 To provide the Schools Forum with an opportunity to comment on the proposal to 
take up the option to extend by 2 years the current broadband and internet contract 
for schools. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 The current term of the contract ceases on 31st August 2014. There is an option in 
the current contract to extend for one or two years.  The alternative would be to re-
tender for the contract or to cease the contract and for each school to make their own 
arrangements. 

4.2 All schools were consulted on the above options with 22 schools responding (56%).  
Of these 20 schools (51%) requested an extension of the existing contract with 2 
schools wishing for the LA to explore the option to re-tender under the South East 
Grid for Learning (SEGfL) framework.    

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION  

Background and benefits of the Schools Broadband Network

5.1 Bracknell Forest schools benefit from a secure, high speed, high reliability private 
broadband network that was installed using significant capital funds (£200k) around 
2010/11.  The fibre optic connections provide well for current educational needs and 
offer an easy route for future expansion.  The network is provided entirely for the 
benefit of schools – the Council has no conn
[...]
eir agreements early.  Those cancelation 
fees will have to be passed on to any school that leaves the SLA early.

5.14 Although expressions of interest from schools have been encouraging, the full extent 
of commitments will be assessed once SLAs have been agreed and the extension 
arrangement with RM will be adjusted accordingly.

5.15 Should the two year extension be agreed then a new procurement process, using 
existing EU procurement compliant framework agreements, would commence in 
2015 for a new contract to start September 2016.  During this time detailed 
discussions would take place with schools in relation to any ‘smoothing’ of costs and 
potential sign up to any new contract. 

Conclusion and recommendations

5.16 Given that there are many benefits to retaining the Bracknell Forest School 
Broadband Network, and following a consultation with schools in the borough, it is 
clear that schools wish to continue to purchase broadband in this way.  Similarly, 
given that Bracknell Forest schools continue to work together as a strong education 
community, it seems appropriate that a level of smoothing should continue in 2014/15 
to protect smaller schools, whilst ensuring that the largest schools do not pay an 
excessive amount.

47



Unrestricted

5.17 Following discussion at the ICT Advisory Group with headteachers and their 
representatives the LA has entered into discussions with our current broadband 
service provider to identify the most cost effective arrangements for 2014/15 and 
2015/16.  We are also looking at some ‘value added’ services that the supplier is 
intending to offer from August 2014. These include a Staff Proxy to enable staff in 
schools to get unfiltered access to the internet and a transparent proxy to enable use 
of personal devices should schools wish.  

5.18 The Forum is recommended to agree the extension of the RM contract for 2 years to 
31st August 2016.    

6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 

Borough Solicito
[...]
kground Papers

None

Contact for further information

Bob Welch, Chief Adviser 
01344 354185  bob.welch@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

49



50

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8

51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes and Matters Arising
	4 2013-14 Allocations from the School Specific Contingencies and other Budgets centrally managed by the Local Authority
	5 Proposals for the 2014-15 Early Years and High Needs Block elements of the Schools Budget
	6 Provision of Broadband and Related Internet Services to Schools
	8 Confidential Annex



Minutes of the meeting


SCHOOLS FORUM 

13 MARCH 2014 

4.30  - 5.45 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Schools Members 
Sue Barber, Primary School Governor 
Karen Davis, Primary Head Representative 
Ed Essery, Primary School Governor 
Brian Fries, Secondary School Governor 
Martin Gocke, Pupil Referral Unit Representative 
Keith Grainger, Secondary Head Teachers Representative 
John McNab, Secondary School Governor 
Joanna Quinn, Primary School Representative 
Tony Reading, Primary School Governor 
Anne Shillcock, Special Education Representative 
John Throssell, Primary School Governor (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Non-Schools Members: 
Robin Sharples, Oxford Diocese (Church of England) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
George Clement, Union Representative (Chairman) 
Trudi Sammons, Primary School Representative 
Kate Sillett, PVI Provider Representative 
David Stacey, Primary School Governor Representative 
Kathy Winrow, Academy School Representative 
 

JOHN THROSSELL, VICE-CHAIRMAN IN THE CHAIR 

24. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

25. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2014 be approved 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
At the meeting of the Forum on 16 January 2014, Forum Members had expressed 
concern in relation to the Local Authority Budget Proposals for 2014/15. The Forum 
were concerned regarding all of the proposed budget cuts in services in relation to 
Children, Young People and Learning and the potential impact on education and 
children and young people in Bracknell Forest, but were particularly concerned with 
budget cuts affecting the most vulnerable children, including the Early Years Service, 
and looked after children.  
 



The Forum were advised that their concerns had been brought to the attention of the 
Executive, and the Labour Group had proposed some amendments in line with the 
Forum’s comments, but that when put to the vote the budget proposals had been 
accepted as originally proposed. 

26. 2013-14 Allocations from the School Specific Contingencies and other Budgets 
centrally managed by the Local Authority  

The Forum received a report with information on the in-year allocation of funds to 
schools through School Specific Contingencies and other centrally managed budgets 
that were funded from the Schools Block element of the Dedicated Schools Grant 
(DSG) and initially managed by the council. 
 
One correction was made to Annex 2 at page 15 of the agenda papers, where the 
number of forms of entry at September 2013 for Woodenhill Primary should have 
read 1.67 and not 2. 
 
There were five different circumstances under which schools could receive in-year 
funding allocations and the Schools Forum had previously agreed allocation criteria 
for four of them with the report setting out resultant amounts by school. For the fifth 
circumstance, funding for exceptional and unforeseen circumstances, the report set 
out a proposal that officers consider claims in the first instance for a formal decision 
to be taken by the Forum. There was one such claim contained in the report.  
 
In considering whether funding criteria remained valid and appropriate, Forum 
members suggested that in respect of in-year allocations to schools experiencing 
significant in-year increases in pupil numbers, that further options be considered, 
particularly in relation to supporting single form entry schools. 
 
Any scenario would need to be approved by the Department for Education (DfE) and 
would need to have a tight definition. Forum members should forward suggestions to 
Paul Clark for discussion at the next meeting of the Forum on 24 April 2014. 
 
RESOLVED that the Forum: 
 

i. NOTED the funding allocations made to schools during 2013-14 in respect of; 

• significant in-year increases in pupil numbers (paragraph 5.12); 

• schools required to meet the Key Stage 1 Class Size regulations 
(paragraph 5.15); 

• new and expanding schools (paragraph 5.16); 

• support to schools in financial difficulties (paragraphs 5.22 to 5.28). 
 
ii. AGREED: 

• that in the first instance, claims from schools for additional funding to 
cover exceptional items continued to be considered by the Heads of 
Service covering Finance, Human Resources and Property, for 
subsequent decision by the Forum (paragraph 5.5); 

• the funding allocation proposed to cover exceptional and unforeseen 
costs in a school (paragraph 5.8). 

 
iii. CONSIDERED whether any changes needed to be made to the existing 

criteria used to distribute centrally managed funds to schools (paragraph 
5.29); to be reviewed at the next meeting of the Forum. 



27. Proposals for the 2014-15 Early Years and High Needs Block elements of the 
Schools Budget  

The views of the Schools Forum were sought on proposals from the Council for the 
2014-15 Early Years and High Needs Block elements of the Schools Budget. There 
were also a small number of decisions for the Forum to consider in line with the 
statutory funding framework. 
 
For the Early Years Block, a revised calculation of forecast DSG income was now 
available, together with updated cost estimates for payments to providers for the free 
entitlement for early years education and childcare and the roll out of provision to the 
most deprived 2 year olds. Creating sufficient places to meet forecast demand for 2 
year olds was identified as a high priority, and proposals had been made here also, to 
use unallocated 2014-15 funding as well as re-investing the forecast under spending 
from 2013-14 into this area. In line with the funding settlement from the DfE, rates 
paid to providers of the free entitlement would remain unchanged from those paid in 
2013-14. 
 
In respect of the High Needs Block, which was recognised as the most complex and 
volatile area of the budget build, the DfE had still to confirm final funding allocations 
to Local Authorities, and therefore the Council was not in a position to present budget 
recommendations which would now need to be presented later, following receipt of 
reliable data. The report therefore presented an update on current forecasts. 
 
A recalculation of potential income from the DfE had been undertaken, and this 
indicated a small reduction in funding from 2013-14 of £0.011m. Looking at forecast 
costs, these were now expected to increase by £0.250m which was a further 
£0.050m increase on the amount expected in January. 
 
Should the actual income from the DfE indicate a potential over spend in 2014-15, 
proposals would be presented to the Forum on how this could be managed, which 
could include making in-year savings, drawing down from the estimated £0.5m 
surplus balance on the Schools Budget, or a combination of both. 
 
The Forum also considered a proposal from the Local Authority to update criteria to 
be used to allocate the SEN Contingency to schools to reflect characteristics of pupils 
currently in schools. Members of the Forum requested that further options for 
allocation be considered and presented to the next meeting of the Forum, including 
introducing thresholds based on actual numbers of pupils as well as percentage of 
pupils on roll at a school.  
 
RESOLVED that the Forum AGREED: 
 
That the Executive Member make the following decisions: 
 
For the 2014-15 Early Years Block funded budgets: 
 

i. that funding rates for the free entitlement to early years education and 
childcare for 2, 3 and 4 year olds remain unchanged from those paid in the 
2013-14 financial year; 

ii. that a new hourly funding rate supplement of £9.00 be paid to providers taking 
2 year olds with severe or complex needs; 

iii. providers of the free entitlement to early years education and childcare for 2 
year olds continue to be funded on the basis of agreed number of places, 
rather than on actual participation; 



iv. the total initial budget was set at £5.383m, it incorporated the changes set out 
in paragraph 5.12, and relevant budgets were therefore updated to those set 
out in Annex 2. 

 

For the 2013-14 forecast under spending on Early Years Block funded budgets: 

 
v. That subject to there being a sufficient under spending on the overall Schools 

Budget, that any net under spending in 2013-14 on the following budgets 
were carried forward into 2014-15 as follows: 

 
a. trajectory funding: to support the development of provisions for 2 year 

olds, currently estimated at £0.118m; 
b. payments to providers for the free entitlement to education and 

childcare for 2, 3 and 4 year olds: to support the development of a 
sufficient number of places for eligible 2 year olds, currently estimated 
at £0.141m. 

 
For the 2014-15 High Needs Block funded budgets: 
 
That no budget decisions were made until the level of government funding was more 
certain. 
 
vi. In its role of statutory decision maker, that there were appropriate 

arrangements in place for: 

c. early years provision, 
d. the education of pupils with SEN, and 
e. the use of pupil referral units and the education of children otherwise 

than at school. 
 
vii. Revised eligibility criteria for allocating funds to schools from the SEN 

Contingency (paragraph 5.39), would be considered again at the next meeting 
of the Forum. 

28. Provision of Broadband and Related Internet Services to Schools  

The Forum received a report in relation to support for a two year extension to the 
current centrally managed contract for the supply of broadband and related internet 
services to schools. 
 
The existing service was considered to be of a high quality and reliability, with 91% of 
schools that responded to the Local Authority consultation supporting the proposed 
contract extension which would deliver small cost savings over the next 2 years.  
 
Schools would be offered a 2 year contract for broadband and internet services, with 
break options, although any schools withdrawing would need to fund the cost of any 
penalty payments due to the provider.  
 
A new procurement process, using existing EU procurement compliant framework 
agreements, would commence in 2015 for a new contract to start during 2016. 
 
RESOLVED that the Schools Forum AGREED: 
 



i. that the option to extend by 2 years the current contract with RM for the 
provision of Broadband and Internet related services be supported and 
referred to the EXECUTIVE for approval. 

29. Confidential Annex  

30. Dates of Future Meetings  

The Forum noted that the next meeting was scheduled for 24 April 2014 at 4.30pm in 
the Council Chamber at Easthampstead House. If there was no business to discuss 
meetings would be cancelled. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


